

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-v.-

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

24 Cr. 556 (DEH)

**THE GOVERNMENT'S OPPOSITION TO
THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT FIVE OF THE INDICTMENT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
26 Federal Plaza
New York, New York 10278

Celia V. Cohen
Andrew Rohrbach
Hagan Scotten
Derek Wikstrom
Assistant United States Attorneys
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Legal Background	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Count Five States a Federal Crime.....	4
A. Applicable Law	4
B. Discussion	5
II. Section 666 Does Not Require Jury Instructions on <i>McDonnell's</i> Official Act Requirement.....	10
III. The Defendant's Conduct Satisfies any Official Act Requirement.....	15
A. Applicable Law	15
B. Discussion	16
1. Adams Agreed to Perform Specific and Focused Official Acts in Exchange for Bribes	16
2. Adams Pressured the FDNY.....	19
3. Adams Knew He Was Breaking the Law	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Boone v. United States</i> , No. 02 Cr. 1185 (JMF), 2017 WL 398386 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2017).....	11
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	6
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	17
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monsanto v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	8, 10
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 95 F.4th 60 (2d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Bout</i> , No. 08 Cr. 365 (SAS), 2011 WL 2693720 n.73 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Boyland</i> , 862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11, 14, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , No. 19 Cr. 322, 2024 WL 3090277 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2024)	21
<i>United States v. Crozier</i> , 987 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Dawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021).....	6, 15, 19

<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , 756 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 709 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 717 (E.D. Va. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Keleher</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.P.R. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Kimbrew</i> , 944 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 919 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Madigan</i> , No. 22 Cr. 115 (JBB) (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2024)	7
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Macrina</i> , 109 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Mangano</i> , No. 16 Cr. 540 (JMA), 2022 WL 2872670 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2022)	22
<i>United States v. McClean</i> , 528 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Menendez, No.</i> , No. 23 Cr. 490 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2024)	8
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 692 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Ng Lap Seng</i> , 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oaks</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 716 (D. Md. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 935 F.2d 739 (6th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Reichberg</i> , 5 F.4th 233 (2d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5

<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 998 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8, 19
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 730 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Wedd</i> , 993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 16 Cr. 03 (TCB), 2017 WL 1030804 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2017)	8
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	16
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	9
